

811

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Case No. 91-0923

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KATHLEEN BRAUN,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The Order Entered
In The Circuit Court Of Milwaukee County,
The Honorable Ted E. Wedemeyer, Jr.,
Circuit Judge, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

STEPHEN M. GLYNN
ROBERT R. HENAK
SHELLLOW, SHELLLOW & GLYNN, S.C.
222 East Mason Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 271-8535

Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. JUDGE RASKIN'S DISMISSAL OF MS. BRAUN'S ORIGINAL POST- CONVICTION MOTIONS DOES NOT BAR RELIEF HERE.	1
A. The State Waived Its Argument By Failing To Raise It In The Trial Court	2
B. Ms. Braun's Claims Were Not "Finally Adjudicated" In 1978	4
C. Ms. Braun Did Not Know- ingly, Voluntarily And Intelligently Waive Her Right To Review Of Her Claims.	7
D. Ms. Braun Did Not Pro- cedurally Default On Her Claims.	8
II. ARBITRARY EXCLUSION OF A SPEC- TATOR DENIED MS. BRAUN HER RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL.	11
A. Ms. Braun Was Denied Her Right To A Public Trial	12
B. The Public Trial Violation Mandates Reversal And Grant Of A New Trial.	15
III. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED MS. BRAUN OF HER RIGHT TO DUE PRO- CESS AND FAIR TRIAL.	18
A. Concealment and False State- ments Concerning The Nature Of Seymour's Plea Agreement	18
B. Bad Faith Cross-Examination Of Ms. Braun.	19

C. State's Misconduct During Rebuttal Argument	19
IV. MS. BRAUN WAS DENIED HER RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Ball v. United States, 140 U.S.
118 (1891) 3

Bergenthal v. State, 72 Wis. 2d
740, 242 N.W.2d 199 (1976) 9

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories v.
Univ. of Ill. Found., 402 U.S.
313 (1971) 2

Brinlee v. Crisp, 608 F.2d 839
(10th Cir. 1979), cert. denied,
444 U.S. 1047 (1980) 8

Commonwealth v. Penn, 562 A.2d
833 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989), cert.
denied, 112 S. Ct. 69 (1991) 13

Davis v. United States, 247 F.
394 (8th Cir. 1917) 13

Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d
1532 (11th Cir. 1983),
vacated, 468 U.S. 1206 (1984),
reinstated on remand, 739 F.2d
531 (11th Cir. 1984), cert.
denied, 469 U.S. 1208 (1985) 12, 13, 14

Estate of Pfaff, 41 Wis. 2d 159,
163 N.W.2d 140 (1968) 6

Feldstein v. Harrington, 4
Wis. 2d 380, 90 N.W.2d 566 (1958) 20

Hall v. Alabama, 700 F.2d 1333
(11th Cir. 1983) 5

Herman v. Brewer, 193 N.W.2d 540
(Iowa 1972) 4

Jones v. Henderson, 683 F. Supp.
917 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) 17

Keller v. State, 75 Wis. 2d 502,
249 N.W.2d 773 (1977) 18

Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	13, 14-15, 17
Lewis v. Duckworth, 680 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1982).	8
Loop v. State, 65 Wis. 2d 499, 222 N.W.2d 694 (1974).	9, 10
Matter of J.S., 144 Wis. 2d 670, 425 N.W.2d 15 (Ct. App. 1988).	6
McKinney v. United States, 403 F.2d 57 (5th Cir. 1968).	8
Nieto v. Sullivan, 879 F.2d 743, 753 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 110 S. Ct. 373 (1989).	12, 13
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369 (1979).	7
Pick v. Pick, 245 Wis. 496, 15 N.W.2d 807 (1944).	6, 10
Reagan v. United States, 202 F. 488 (9th Cir. 1913).	14
Reed v. Ross, 468 U.S. 1 (1984).	9, 11
Renkel v. State, 807 P.2d 1087 (Alaska App. 1991)	12-13, 14, 16
Ruetz v. Lash, 500 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1974)	8
Santos v. Brown, 596 F. Supp. 214 (D.R.I. 1984).	17
Schilling v. State, 86 Wis. 2d 69, 271 N.W.2d 631 (1978).	7
Smith v. Murray, 477 U.S. 526 (1986)	9
Solem v. Stumes, 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	17
Stanford v. Iowa State Refor- matory, 279 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1979).	6, 10

State ex rel. Stevens v. Manitowoc Co. Cir. Ct., 141 Wis. 2d 239, 414 N.W.2d 832 (1987). 12, 13, 16,

State v. Brown, 96 Wis. 2d 258, 291 N.W.2d 538 (1980). 2

State v. Brown, 96 Wis. 2d 238, 291 N.W.2d 528, cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1015 (1980) 4

State v. Burney, 276 S.E.2d 693 (N.C. 1981). 14

State v. Coogan, 154 Wis. 2d 387, 453 N.W.2d 186 (Ct. App., 1990). 9

State v. Dyess, 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985). 15

State v. Holt, 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985) 2

State v. John, 60 Wis. 2d 730, 211 N.W.2d 463 (1973). 5, 6, 7

State v. Klimas, 94 Wis. 2d 288, 288 N.W.2d 157 (Ct. App. 1979) 8, 9

State v. Milashoski, 159 Wis. 2d 99, 464 N.W.2d 21(Ct. App. 1990), aff'd on other grounds, 163 Wis. 2d 72, 471 N.W.2d 42 (1991) 2, 4

State v. Nicholson, 148 Wis. 2d 353, 435 N.W.2d 298 (Ct. App. 1988). 10

State v. Perry, 136 Wis. 2d 92, 401 N.W.2d 748 (1987). 3

State v. Rusin, 568 A.2d 403 (Vt. 1989) 14

State v. Sarinske, 91 Wis. 2d 14, 280 N.W.2d 725 (1979). 20

State v. Webb, 160 Wis. 2d 622, 467 N.W.2d 108 (1991). 16

State v. Wills, 69 Wis. 2d 489, 230 N.W.2d 827 (1975)	5
Tague v. Louisiana, 444 U.S. 469 (1980)	7
Tanksley v. United States, 145 F.2d 58 (9th Cir. 1944)	14, 15
United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle, 419 F.2d 599 (3rd Cir. 1969)	13, 15, 16
United States v. Kenngott, 840 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1987)	2
United States v. Kobli, 172 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1949)	15-16
United States v. Sherlock, 865 F.2d 1069 (9th Cir. 1989)	12, 14
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	13, 15, 16 17
Waters v. State, 547 A.2d 665 (Md. App. 1988)	6
Williams v. Holbrook, 691 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1982)	8
Young v. Warden, 383 F. Supp. 986 (D. Md. 1974), <u>aff'd</u> , 532 F.2d 753 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 425 U.S. 980 (1978)	6

Constitutions and Statutes

Wis. Stat. §974.06	10
Wis. Stat. §974.06(4)	4, 7

Other Authorities

48 A.L.R.2d 1436, 1454 (1956) 13
156 A.L.R. 265, 296 (1945) 13
3 Lafave & Israel, Criminal
Procedure, §27.4(a) (1984) 9, 11
